

**Nonprofit Explorer**

Research Tax-Exempt Organizations

**ORINDA NETWORK FOR EDUCATION**

ORINDA, CA 94563-2534 | TAX-EXEMPT SINCE JAN. 1980

EIN: 94-2623617

**Nonprofit Tax Code Designation: 501(c)(3)**

Defined as: Organizations for any of the following purposes: religious, educational, charitable, scientific, literary, testing for public safety, fostering national or international amateur sports competition (as long as it doesn't provide athletic facilities or equipment), or the prevention of cruelty to children or animals.

**Donations to this organization are tax deductible.****More Resources:** [GuideStar](#)**Get notifications:** [Sign up for updates about our data.](#)**Tax Filings by Year**

The IRS [Form 990](#) is an annual information return that most organizations claiming federal tax-exempt status must file yearly. Read the [IRS instructions for 990 forms](#).

If this organization has filed an amended return, it may not be reflected in the data below. Duplicated download links may be due to resubmissions or amendments to an organization's original return.



The Internal Revenue Service is substantially delayed in processing and releasing nonprofit filings, so documents available here may not be the most recent an organization has filed. ProPublica posts new tax forms as they are released by the IRS.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING JUNE**2021**[Full Text](#)990 (FILED ON  
OCT. 6, 2021)[Full Filing](#)[Schedules ▾](#)[Raw XML](#)[990](#)**Total Revenue** **\$4,453,782****Total Functional Expenses** **\$3,804,284****Net income** **\$649,498****Notable sources of revenue**

		Percent of total revenue
Contributions	\$4,427,101	99.4%
Program services	\$0	
Investment income	\$26,681	0.6%
Bond proceeds	\$0	
Royalties	\$0	
Rental property income	\$0	
Net fundraising	\$0	
Sales of assets	\$0	
Net inventory sales	\$0	
Other revenue	\$0	

**Notable expenses**

		Percent of total expenses
Executive compensation	\$0	
Professional fundraising fees	\$0	
Other salaries and wages	\$64,009	1.7%

**Other**

Total Assets	\$5,854,860
Total Liabilities	\$3,636,636
Net Assets	\$2,218,224

**Key Employees and Officers**

	Compensation
MEIGHAN BALDWIN (VICE PRESIDE)	\$0
CLAY DEANHARDT (SECRETARY)	\$0
SONYA GROVER (OFFICER)	\$0

[+ Show more](#)

**Help Keep Nonprofit Explorer Free!**

If you have used our data or site in your research or reporting, add credit and a link to Nonprofit Explorer in your story or publication and [let us know](#).

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$1,687,534</b>
<b>2020</b>	<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$1,819,615</b>
PDF	<b>Net income</b>	<b>-\$132,081</b>
<b>990</b>	<b>Notable sources of revenue</b>	<b>Percent of total revenue</b>
	Contributions	\$1,605,939   95.2%
	Program services	\$0
	Investment income	\$81,595   4.8%
	Bond proceeds	\$0
	Royalties	\$0
	Rental property income	\$0
	Net fundraising	\$0
	Sales of assets	\$0
	Net inventory sales	\$0
	Other revenue	\$0
	<b>Notable expenses</b>	<b>Percent of total expenses</b>
	Executive compensation	\$0
	Professional fundraising fees	\$0
	Other salaries and wages	\$113,021   6.2%
	<b>Other</b>	
	Total Assets	\$2,067,520
	Total Liabilities	\$799,055
	Net Assets	\$1,268,465

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$1,896,149</b>
<b>2019</b>	<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$2,012,208</b>
PDF	<b>Net income</b>	<b>-\$116,059</b>
<b>990</b>	<b>Notable sources of revenue</b>	<b>Percent of total revenue</b>
	Contributions	\$1,855,955   97.9%
	Program services	\$0
	Investment income	\$40,194   2.1%
	Bond proceeds	\$0
	Royalties	\$0
	Rental property income	\$0
	Net fundraising	\$0
	Sales of assets	\$0
	Net inventory sales	\$0
	Other revenue	\$0
	<b>Notable expenses</b>	<b>Percent of total expenses</b>
	Executive compensation	\$0
	Professional fundraising fees	\$0
	Other salaries and wages	\$134,618   6.7%
	<b>Other</b>	
	Total Assets	\$1,839,278
	Total Liabilities	\$376,306
	Net Assets	\$1,462,972
	<b>Key Employees and Officers</b>	<b>Compensation</b>
	MINNIE WRIGHT (TREASURER)	\$0
	KARA DILLIE (PRESIDENT)	\$0
	TODD MORRILL (VICE PRESIDE)	\$0
	<a href="#">+ Show more</a>	

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$1,790,704</b>
<b>2018</b>	<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$1,747,028</b>
Full Text	<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$43,676</b>
	<b>Notable sources of revenue</b>	<b>Percent of total revenue</b>

990 (FILED ON  
OCT. 30, 2018)

Full Filing

Schedules ▾

Raw XML

990

**Total Revenue** **\$1,790,704****Total Functional Expenses** **\$1,747,028****Net income** **\$43,676**

Contributions	\$1,765,193	98.6%
Program services	\$0	
Investment income	\$25,511	1.4%
Bond proceeds	\$0	
Royalties	\$0	
Rental property income	\$0	
Net fundraising	\$0	
Sales of assets	\$0	
Net inventory sales	\$0	
Other revenue	\$0	

Notable expenses	Percent of total expenses
Executive compensation	\$0
Professional fundraising fees	\$0
Other salaries and wages	\$0

**Other**

Total Assets	\$1,650,196
Total Liabilities	<b>\$99,282</b>
Net Assets	\$1,550,914

**Key Employees and Officers**

	Compensation
DEAN BURNICK (PARLIAMENTARIAN)	\$0
MINNIE WRIGHT (Vice President)	\$0
SHAUNA SIMMONDS (President)	\$0

[+ Show more](#)FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING JUNE**2017**

PDF

990

Full Text

990 (FILED ON  
NOV. 6, 2017)

Full Filing

Schedules ▾

Raw XML

990

**Total Revenue** **\$1,717,643****Total Functional Expenses** **\$1,749,830****Net income** **-\$32,187**

Notable sources of revenue	Percent of total revenue
Contributions	\$1,694,076   98.6%
Program services	\$0
Investment income	\$23,567   1.4%
Bond proceeds	\$0
Royalties	\$0
Rental property income	\$0
Net fundraising	\$0
Sales of assets	\$0
Net inventory sales	\$0
Other revenue	\$0

Notable expenses	Percent of total expenses
Executive compensation	\$0
Professional fundraising fees	\$0
Other salaries and wages	\$0

**Other**

Total Assets	\$1,788,463
Total Liabilities	<b>\$354,115</b>
Net Assets	\$1,434,348

**Key Employees and Officers**

	Compensation
DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0
CARA HOXI (PARLIAMENTARIAN)	\$0
SHAUNA SIMMONDS (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0

[+ Show more](#)FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING JUNE**2016**

PDF

990

**Total Revenue** **\$1,638,544****Total Functional Expenses** **\$1,676,322****Net income** **-\$37,778**

Notable sources of revenue	Percent of total revenue
Contributions	\$1,604,562   97.9%
Program services	\$0

<p>Full Text</p> <p>990 (FILED ON NOV. 14, 2016)</p> <p><b>Full Filing</b></p> <p>Schedules ▾</p> <p>Raw XML</p> <p><b>990</b></p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>      <b>\$1,638,544</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>      <b>\$1,676,322</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>      <b>-\$37,778</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Investment income</td> <td>\$22,982</td> <td>1.4%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Bond proceeds</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Royalties</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rental property income</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net fundraising</td> <td>\$11,000</td> <td>0.7%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of assets</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net inventory sales</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenue</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Notable expenses</b>      <b>Percent of total expenses</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Executive compensation</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional fundraising fees</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other salaries and wages</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Other</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Total Assets</td> <td>\$1,655,186</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Total Liabilities</td> <td>\$299,316</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net Assets</td> <td>\$1,355,870</td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Key Employees and Officers</b>      <b>Compensation</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: right;"><a href="#">+ Show more</a></p>	Investment income	\$22,982	1.4%	Bond proceeds	\$0		Royalties	\$0		Rental property income	\$0		Net fundraising	\$11,000	0.7%	Sales of assets	\$0		Net inventory sales	\$0		Other revenue	\$0		Executive compensation	\$0		Professional fundraising fees	\$0		Other salaries and wages	\$0		Total Assets	\$1,655,186	Total Liabilities	\$299,316	Net Assets	\$1,355,870	DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0
Investment income	\$22,982	1.4%																																												
Bond proceeds	\$0																																													
Royalties	\$0																																													
Rental property income	\$0																																													
Net fundraising	\$11,000	0.7%																																												
Sales of assets	\$0																																													
Net inventory sales	\$0																																													
Other revenue	\$0																																													
Executive compensation	\$0																																													
Professional fundraising fees	\$0																																													
Other salaries and wages	\$0																																													
Total Assets	\$1,655,186																																													
Total Liabilities	\$299,316																																													
Net Assets	\$1,355,870																																													
DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0																																													
CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0																																													
SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0																																													

<p>FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE</p> <p><b>2015</b></p> <p>PDF</p> <p><b>990</b></p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>      <b>\$11,583</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>      <b>\$2,735</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>      <b>\$8,848</b></p> <p><b>Notable sources of revenue</b>      <b>Percent of total revenue</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Contributions</td> <td>\$27,624</td> <td>&gt; 100%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Program services</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment income</td> <td>-\$16,041</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Bond proceeds</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Royalties</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rental property income</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net fundraising</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of assets</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net inventory sales</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenue</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Notable expenses</b>      <b>Percent of total expenses</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Executive compensation</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional fundraising fees</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other salaries and wages</td> <td>\$0</td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Other</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Total Assets</td> <td>\$1,783,780</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Total Liabilities</td> <td>\$366,046</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net Assets</td> <td>\$1,417,734</td> </tr> </table>	Contributions	\$27,624	> 100%	Program services	\$0		Investment income	-\$16,041		Bond proceeds	\$0		Royalties	\$0		Rental property income	\$0		Net fundraising	\$0		Sales of assets	\$0		Net inventory sales	\$0		Other revenue	\$0		Executive compensation	\$0	Professional fundraising fees	\$0	Other salaries and wages	\$0	Total Assets	\$1,783,780	Total Liabilities	\$366,046	Net Assets	\$1,417,734
Contributions	\$27,624	> 100%																																									
Program services	\$0																																										
Investment income	-\$16,041																																										
Bond proceeds	\$0																																										
Royalties	\$0																																										
Rental property income	\$0																																										
Net fundraising	\$0																																										
Sales of assets	\$0																																										
Net inventory sales	\$0																																										
Other revenue	\$0																																										
Executive compensation	\$0																																										
Professional fundraising fees	\$0																																										
Other salaries and wages	\$0																																										
Total Assets	\$1,783,780																																										
Total Liabilities	\$366,046																																										
Net Assets	\$1,417,734																																										

<p>FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY</p> <p><b>2015</b></p> <p>PDF</p> <p><b>IRS Filing</b></p> <p>Full Text</p> <p>990 (FILED ON OCT. 5, 2015)</p> <p><b>Full Filing</b></p> <p>Schedules ▾</p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>      <b>\$1,693,878</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>      <b>\$1,667,670</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>      <b>\$26,208</b></p> <p><b>Notable sources of revenue</b>      <b>Percent of total revenue</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Contributions</td> <td>\$1,601,009</td> <td>94.5%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Program services</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment income</td> <td>\$77,626</td> <td>4.6%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Bond proceeds</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Royalties</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rental property income</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net fundraising</td> <td>\$15,243</td> <td>0.9%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of assets</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net inventory sales</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenue</td> <td>\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </table> <p><b>Notable expenses</b>      <b>Percent of total expenses</b></p>	Contributions	\$1,601,009	94.5%	Program services	\$0		Investment income	\$77,626	4.6%	Bond proceeds	\$0		Royalties	\$0		Rental property income	\$0		Net fundraising	\$15,243	0.9%	Sales of assets	\$0		Net inventory sales	\$0		Other revenue	\$0	
Contributions	\$1,601,009	94.5%																													
Program services	\$0																														
Investment income	\$77,626	4.6%																													
Bond proceeds	\$0																														
Royalties	\$0																														
Rental property income	\$0																														
Net fundraising	\$15,243	0.9%																													
Sales of assets	\$0																														
Net inventory sales	\$0																														
Other revenue	\$0																														

<p>Raw XML</p> <p><b>990</b></p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>     <b>\$1,693,878</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>     <b>\$1,667,670</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>     <b>\$26,208</b></p> <p>Executive compensation     \$0</p> <p>Professional fundraising fees     \$0</p> <p>Other salaries and wages     \$0</p> <p><b>Other</b></p> <p>Total Assets     \$1,844,592</p> <p>Total Liabilities     <b>\$435,706</b></p> <p>Net Assets     \$1,408,886</p> <p><b>Key Employees and Officers</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td></td> <td style="text-align: right;"><b>Compensation</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: right;"><a href="#">+ Show more</a></p>		<b>Compensation</b>	DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0
	<b>Compensation</b>								
DEAN BURNICK (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0								
CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0								
SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0								

<p>FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY</p> <p><b>2014</b></p> <p>PDF</p> <p><b>990</b></p> <p>Full Text</p> <p>990 (FILED ON OCT. 17, 2014)</p> <p><b>Full Filing</b></p> <p><b>Schedules ▾</b></p> <p>Raw XML</p> <p><b>990</b></p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>     <b>\$1,752,401</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>     <b>\$1,611,283</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>     <b>\$141,118</b></p> <p><b>Notable sources of revenue</b></p> <table border="0"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th></th> <th style="text-align: right;"><b>Percent of total revenue</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Contributions</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$1,597,050</td> <td style="text-align: right;">91.1%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Program services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$137,351</td> <td style="text-align: right;">7.8%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Bond proceeds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Royalties</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rental property income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net fundraising</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$18,000</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net inventory sales</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenue</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p><b>Notable expenses</b></p> <table border="0"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th></th> <th style="text-align: right;"><b>Percent of total expenses</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Executive compensation</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional fundraising fees</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other salaries and wages</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p><b>Other</b></p> <p>Total Assets     \$1,881,845</p> <p>Total Liabilities     <b>\$499,167</b></p> <p>Net Assets     \$1,382,678</p> <p><b>Key Employees and Officers</b></p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td></td> <td style="text-align: right;"><b>Compensation</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td>YOSH NEUGEBAUER (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: right;"><a href="#">+ Show more</a></p>			<b>Percent of total revenue</b>	Contributions	\$1,597,050	91.1%	Program services	\$0		Investment income	\$137,351	7.8%	Bond proceeds	\$0		Royalties	\$0		Rental property income	\$0		Net fundraising	\$18,000	1.0%	Sales of assets	\$0		Net inventory sales	\$0		Other revenue	\$0				<b>Percent of total expenses</b>	Executive compensation	\$0		Professional fundraising fees	\$0		Other salaries and wages	\$0			<b>Compensation</b>	YOSH NEUGEBAUER (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0	SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0
		<b>Percent of total revenue</b>																																																				
Contributions	\$1,597,050	91.1%																																																				
Program services	\$0																																																					
Investment income	\$137,351	7.8%																																																				
Bond proceeds	\$0																																																					
Royalties	\$0																																																					
Rental property income	\$0																																																					
Net fundraising	\$18,000	1.0%																																																				
Sales of assets	\$0																																																					
Net inventory sales	\$0																																																					
Other revenue	\$0																																																					
		<b>Percent of total expenses</b>																																																				
Executive compensation	\$0																																																					
Professional fundraising fees	\$0																																																					
Other salaries and wages	\$0																																																					
	<b>Compensation</b>																																																					
YOSH NEUGEBAUER (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0																																																					
CARA HOXI (CO-PRESIDENT)	\$0																																																					
SHAUNA SIMMONDS (Treasurer)	\$0																																																					

<p>FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY</p> <p><b>2013</b></p> <p>PDF</p> <p><b>990</b></p> <p>Raw XML</p> <p><b>990</b></p>	<p><b>Total Revenue</b>     <b>\$1,701,330</b></p> <p><b>Total Functional Expenses</b>     <b>\$1,611,873</b></p> <p><b>Net income</b>     <b>\$89,457</b></p> <p><b>Notable sources of revenue</b></p> <table border="0"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th></th> <th style="text-align: right;"><b>Percent of total revenue</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Contributions</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$1,524,660</td> <td style="text-align: right;">89.6%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Program services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$154,670</td> <td style="text-align: right;">9.1%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Bond proceeds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Royalties</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Rental property income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net fundraising</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$22,000</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1.3%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net inventory sales</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenue</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p><b>Notable expenses</b></p> <table border="0"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th></th> <th style="text-align: right;"><b>Percent of total expenses</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Executive compensation</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional fundraising fees</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>			<b>Percent of total revenue</b>	Contributions	\$1,524,660	89.6%	Program services	\$0		Investment income	\$154,670	9.1%	Bond proceeds	\$0		Royalties	\$0		Rental property income	\$0		Net fundraising	\$22,000	1.3%	Sales of assets	\$0		Net inventory sales	\$0		Other revenue	\$0				<b>Percent of total expenses</b>	Executive compensation	\$0		Professional fundraising fees	\$0	
		<b>Percent of total revenue</b>																																									
Contributions	\$1,524,660	89.6%																																									
Program services	\$0																																										
Investment income	\$154,670	9.1%																																									
Bond proceeds	\$0																																										
Royalties	\$0																																										
Rental property income	\$0																																										
Net fundraising	\$22,000	1.3%																																									
Sales of assets	\$0																																										
Net inventory sales	\$0																																										
Other revenue	\$0																																										
		<b>Percent of total expenses</b>																																									
Executive compensation	\$0																																										
Professional fundraising fees	\$0																																										

<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$1,701,330</b>
<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$1,611,873</b>
<b>Net income</b>	<b>\$89,457</b>
Other salaries and wages	\$26,162   1.6%
<b>Other</b>	
Total Assets	\$1,489,966
Total Liabilities	<b>\$248,406</b>
Net Assets	\$1,241,560

FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY <b>2012</b>	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$1,556,293</b>
	<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$1,635,126</b>
	<b>Net income</b>	<b>-\$78,833</b>
PDF <input type="button" value="990"/>	<b>Notable sources of revenue</b>	<b>Percent of total revenue</b>
Raw XML <input type="button" value="990"/>	Contributions	\$1,586,763   > 100%
	Program services	\$0
	Investment income	-\$30,470
	Bond proceeds	\$0
	Royalties	\$0
	Rental property income	\$0
	Net fundraising	\$0
	Sales of assets	\$0
	Net inventory sales	\$0
	Other revenue	\$0
	<b>Notable expenses</b>	<b>Percent of total expenses</b>
	Executive compensation	\$0
	Professional fundraising fees	\$0
	Other salaries and wages	\$0
	<b>Other</b>	
	Total Assets	\$1,545,614
	Total Liabilities	<b>\$393,511</b>
	Net Assets	\$1,152,103

FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY <b>2011</b>	<b>Form 990 documents available</b>
	Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.
PDF <input type="button" value="990"/>	
Raw XML <input type="button" value="990"/>	

FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY <b>2010</b>	<b>Form 990 documents available</b>
	Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.
PDF <input type="button" value="990"/>	

FISCAL YEAR ENDING MAY <b>2009</b>	<b>Form 990 documents available</b>
	Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.
PDF <input type="button" value="990"/>	

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2008**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2007**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2006**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2005**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2004**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2003**

PDF

**990**

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY

**2002**

PDF

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

990

FISCAL YEAR  
ENDING MAY**2001**

PDF

990

**Form 990 documents available**

Extracted financial data is not available for this tax period, but Form 990 documents are available for download.

**Search for a Nonprofit**

Enter a nonprofit's name, a keyword, or city

Examples: [ProPublica](#), [Research](#) or [Minneapolis](#)

Any State Any Category Any Type **SEARCH**

[Advanced Search](#) | [People Search](#)

**Get Email Updates**

Sign up to get ProPublica's biggest stories delivered straight to your inbox.

you@example.com

**SUBSCRIBE**

This site is protected by reCAPTCHA and the Google [Privacy Policy](#) and [Terms of Service](#) apply.

**About This Data**

Nonprofit Explorer includes summary data for nonprofit tax returns and full Form 990 documents, in both PDF and digital formats.

The summary data contains information processed by the IRS during the 2012-2019 calendar years; this generally consists of filings for the 2011-2018 fiscal years, but may include older records. This data release includes only a subset of what can be found in the full Form 990s.

In addition to the raw summary data, we link to PDFs and digital copies of full Form 990 documents wherever possible. This consists of separate releases by the IRS of Form 990 documents processed by the agency, which we update regularly.

We also link to copies of audits nonprofit organizations that spent \$750,000 or more in Federal grant money in a single fiscal year since 2016. These audits are copied from the Federal Audit Clearinghouse.

**Which Organizations Are Here?**